IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

JOHN NIEHLS, ELIZABETH WEIR AND ANDREW AND KATE AMRHEIN

No. 2:20-cy-05855

Plaintiff,

v.

MONTGOMERY COUNTY OFFICE OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND MONTGOMERY COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH

Defendants/Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER

BROWN MCGARRY NIMEROFF LLC
Raymond McGarry, Esquire
Mary Kay Brown, Esquire
Jami B. Nimeroff, Esquire
2 Penn Center, Suite 610
1500 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Philadelphia, PA 19102
T: (267) 861-5330
Attorneys for Respondents Montgomery County
Office of Public Health and Montgomery County
Board of Health

Dated: November 23, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| I. I | INTRODUCTION 1 |
|----------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| | FACTS SUPPORTING THE RATIONAL BASIS FOR THE ISSUANCE OF THE DER |
| III. | LEGAL ARGUMENT7 |
| A. | Plaintiffs Lack Standing Under Article III7 |
| B. Ab | The Court Should Abstain from Ruling on Plaintiffs' Motion Based on the <i>Younger</i> estention Doctrine |
| C. | Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Preliminary Injunctive Relief 10 |
| 1 | 1. Standard for Preliminary Injunction 10 |
| 2 | 2. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Irreparable Harm12 |
| | a. The limited scope and nature of the Order compels the conclusion that there is no irreparable harm |
| | b. Plaintiffs are collaterally estopped on the issue of irreparable harm |
| 3 | 3. There Is No Likelihood of Success on the Merits |
| | a. The Order Does Not Violate the Free Exercise Clause |
| | i. The Order is Neutral18 |
| | ii. The Order is Generally Applicable20 |
| | iii. Here, the Board's Order is not Underinclusive21 |
| | iv. The Order is rationally related to a legitimate governmental objective 23 |
| | b. The Order Does Not Violate Plaintiffs' Substantive Due Process Rights 25 |
| | c. Plaintiffs' Have Not Asserted a Claim for Violation of Procedural Due Process |
| | d. The Order Does Not Violate Plaintiffs' Equal Protection Rights |
| | i. Plaintiffs do not adequately identify how they have been treated differently than others similarly situated |
| | ii. Even if the Order Does Treat the Plaintiffs Differently, the Respondents Had a Rational Basis for Adopting the Order |
| IV. | CONCLUSION |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp., 204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000) | . 12 |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo, 2020 WL 6559473 (2d Cir. Nov. 9, 2020) | , 21 |
| Ali v. Sponaugle, 2019 WL 2295952 (E.D. Pa. May 30, 2019) | . 18 |
| Ammon v. McCloskey, 655 A.2d 549, 554 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1995) | . 14 |
| Bearoff v. Bearoff Brothers, Inc., 327 A.2d 72 (Pa. 1974) | . 15 |
| Bi-Metallic Inv. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization of Colo., 239 U.S. 441 (1915) | . 29 |
| Bognet v. Secretary Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 2020 WL 6686120 (3d Cir. | |
| Nov. 13, 2020) | 7 |
| Borough v. Middletown Water Joint Venture LLC, No. 18-861, 2018 WL 3473972 (M.D. Pa. | |
| July 19, 2018) | . 12 |
| Borrell v. Bloomsburg Univ., 955 F.Supp.2d 390 (M.D. Pa. 2013) | . 35 |
| Bowers v. NCAA, 475 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2007) | . 27 |
| Boyanowski v. Capital Area Intermediate Unit, 215 F.3d 396 (3d Cir. 2000) | . 26 |
| Burella v. City of Philadelphia, 501 F.3d 134 (3d Cir. 2007) | . 30 |
| Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940) | . 17 |
| Central Rabbincal Congress of the United States & Canada et al. v. New York City Dept. of | |
| Health & Mental Hygiene, 763 F.3d 183 (2014) | . 19 |
| Chan v. Cnty. of Lancaster, No. 10-3424, 2011 WL 4478283 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 26, 2011) | . 35 |
| Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993) pass | sim |
| Ciarrocchi v. Clearview Reg'l High Sch. Dist., 2010 WL 2629050 (D.N.J. June 25, 2010) | 8 |
| Cigar Ass'n of Am. v. City of Philadelphia, 2020 WL 6703583 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 13, 2020) | . 12 |
| County Concrete Corp. v. Town of Roxbury, 442 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2006) | . 27 |
| County of Sacramento v. Lewis, 523 U.S. 833 (1998) | . 26 |
| Delbridge v. Whitaker, 2010 WL 1904456 (D.N.J. May 10, 2010) | 8 |
| Doe by & through Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist., 276 F. Supp. 3d 324 (E.D. Pa. 2017) | . 15 |
| Eichenlaub v. Twp. of Indiana, 385 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2004) | . 36 |
| Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 | |
| (1990) | |
| Erlbaum v. New Jersey Dep't of Envtl. Prot., 2017 WL 465466 (D.N.J. Feb. 3, 2017) | . 12 |
| Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue, U.S, 240 S. Ct. 2246 (June 30, 2020) | . 17 |
| Estate of Tyler ex rel. Floyd v. Grossman, 108 F. Supp. 3d 279 (E.D. Pa. 2015) | . 13 |
| F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc., 508 U.S. 307 (1993) | |
| Fiedler v. Stroudsburg Area School District, 427 F.Supp.3d 539 (M.D.Pa 2019) | . 27 |
| Finkelman v. Nat'l Football League, 810 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2016) | 7 |
| Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark, 170 F.3d 359 | |
| (3d Cir. 1999) | , 19 |

| Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, 320 F. Supp. 3d 661, 675 (E.D. Pa. 2018), aff'd, | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|
| 922 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2019) | 11 |
| Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, 922 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2019), cert. granted sub nom. | |
| Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, U.S, 140 S. Ct. 1104 (2020). | 11 |
| Garland v. Knorr, 2020 WL 3034811 (E.D. Pa. June 5, 2020) | 14 |
| Gonzalez v. Reichley, 2020 WL 6562049 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 9, 2020) | 9 |
| Gwynedd Props., Inc., v. Lower Gwynedd Twp., 970 F.2d 1195 (3d Cir. 1992) | 9 |
| Hannah v. City of Dover, 152 F. App'x 114 (3d Cir. 2005) | |
| Harmon v. Stone, 68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995) | 19 |
| Hawksbill Sea Turtle v. Fed. Emergency Mgmt. Agency, 126 F.3d 461 (3d Cir.1997) | 16 |
| Heller v. Doe, 509 U.S. 312 (1993) | |
| Highmark, Inc. v. UPMC Health Plan, Inc., 276 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2001) | 11 |
| Highway Materials, Inc. v. Whitemarsh Twp., 386 Fed.Appx. 251 (3d Cir. 2010) | 36 |
| Hill v. Borough of Kutztown, 455 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2006) | |
| Howard v. Chester Cty. Office of Juvenile Prob. & Parole, 365 F. Supp. 3d 562 | |
| (E.D. Pa. 2019) | 8 |
| <i>In re Brown</i> , 951 F.2d 564 (3d Cir. 1991) | 16 |
| In re Weidner, 476 B.R. 873 (E.D. Pa. 2012) | 13 |
| Issa v. School District of Lancaster, 847 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2017) | 11 |
| Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts, 197 U.S. 11 (1905) | 24 |
| Kadrmas v. Dickinson Pub. Sch., 487 U.S. 450 (1988) | 27 |
| Kelly v. PA DOC, No. 20-CV-4413, 2020 WL 6504566 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 5, 2020) | 11 |
| King v. Christie, 981 F. Supp. 2d 296 (D.N.J. 2013) | 19 |
| Kirby v. Loyalsock Tp. School Dist., 837 F.Supp.2d 467 (M.D.Pa. 2011) | 27 |
| Kise v. Department of Military, 832 A.2d 987 (Pa. 2003) | 10 |
| Knight v. Tape, Inc., 935 F.2d 617 (3d Cir. 1991) | 28 |
| Lane v. Riley, 2006 WL 2668514 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 14, 2006) | 15 |
| Lanin v. Borough of Tenafly, 515 Fed.Appx. 114 (3d Cir. 2013) | 15 |
| Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co., 410 U.S. 356 (1973) | 37 |
| Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) | 7 |
| Lujan v. Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Cty. of Delaware, Pennsylvania, 968 F.3d 264 | |
| (3d Cir. 2020) | |
| Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976) | 30, 32 |
| Mazurek v. Armstrong, 520 U.S. 968 (1997) | 11 |
| Miller v. Mitchell, 598 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2010) | 9 |
| Musser v. C. Wayne Co., L.P., 2016 WL 3080001 (Pa. Super. Ct. May 31, 2016) | 13 |
| Nat'l Assoc. of Theatre Owners, et al., v. Murphy, No. 20-8298, slip op. at 29-30 | |
| (D. N.J. August 18, 2020) | 23 |
| Newark Cab Assoc. v. City of Newark, 901 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 2018) | 36 |
| Nicholas v. Pa. State Univ. 227 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2000) | 25 26 27 |

Case 2:20-cv-05855 Document 8 Filed 11/23/20 Page 5 of 44

| Nordlinger v. Hahn, 505 U.S. 1 (1992) | , 34 |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|
| O'Leary v. Wisecup, 364 A.2d 770 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1976) | 30 |
| O'Neill v. City of Philadelphia, 32 F.3d 785 (3d Cir. 1994) | 9 |
| Pew v. Pennsylvania Dep't of Corr., 2013 WL 3978339 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Apr. 9, 2013) | 10 |
| Pittsburgh Logistics Sys., Inc. v. LaserShip, Inc., 2019 WL 2443035 (W.D. Pa. June 12, 2019 |) 16 |
| Planned Parenthood of S.E. Pa. v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992) | 25 |
| Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202, 221 (1982) | 27 |
| Porter v. Chevron Appalachia, LLC, 204 A.3d 411 n.2 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2019) | 15 |
| Punnett v. Carter, 621 F.2d 578 (3d Cir. 1980) | 12 |
| Rahman v. Borough of Glenolden, 2020 WL 1676399 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 6, 2020) | 9 |
| Reilly v. City of Harrisburg, 858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017) | 11 |
| Roberts v. Neace, 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020) | 24 |
| Rogin v. Bensalem Township, 616 F.2d 680 (3d Cir.1980) | |
| Ruiz v. New Garden Twp., 376 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2004) | |
| Salvation Army v. Dep't of Cmty. Affairs of State of N.J., 919 F.2d 183 (3d Cir. 1990) | |
| San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973) | 27 |
| Santoro v. Morse, 781 A.2d 1220 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2001) | 15 |
| Schall v. Joyce, 885 F.2d 101 (3d Cir. 1989) | |
| Singer Mgmt. Consultants, Inc. v. Milgram, 650 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2011) | 11 |
| South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom, U.S, 140 S. Ct. 1613 (mem) | |
| (2020) | 2, 24 |
| Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, U.S, 136 S. Ct. 1540, 194 L. Ed. 2d 635 (2016) | 7 |
| Startzell v. City of Phila., 533 F.3d 183, 203 (3d Cir. 2008) | 34 |
| Stern v. Halligan, 158 F.3d 729 (3d Cir. 1998) | 3, 29 |
| Tenafly Eruv Assoc., Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly, 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002), | |
| cert. denied, 539 U.S. 942 (2003) | 18 |
| Tillman v. Lebanon County Corr. Facility, 221 F.3d 410 (3d Cir.2000) | 37 |
| United States v. Lee, 455 U.S. 252 (1982) | 17 |
| United States v. Walker, 473 F.3d 71 (3d Cir. 2007) | 36 |
| URL Pharma, Inc. v. Reckitt Benckiser Inc., 2016 WL 1592695 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 20, 2016) | 15 |
| Victory v. Berks County, 355 F.Supp.3d 239 (E.D. Pa. 2019) | 12 |
| Village of Willowbrook v. Olech, 528 U.S. 562 (2000) | 3, 36 |
| Vurimindi v. Anhalt, No. 2:20-CV-5368, 2020 WL 6395466 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 2, 2020) | 10 |
| Williams v. Red Bank Bd. of Ed., 662 F.2d 1008 (3d Cir. 1981) | 9 |
| Williamson v. Lee Optical, 348 U.S. 483 (1955) | 28 |
| Statutes | |
| 24 P.S. § 5-520 | 31 |
| 35 P.S. § 521.3 | 23 |

Other Authorities

| U.S. Const. amend I | |
|------------------------|----|
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV | |
| Rules | |
| Fed.R.Civ.P. 17 | |
| Fed.R.Civ.P. 65 | 11 |
